utilities, which bonds are now outstanding or may hereafter be issued under such existing 
resolution or indenture; 

(e) For extensions and improvements; 

(f) For the establishment of a sinking fund within the utilities fund for the replacement of 
utilities property in the minimum amount of two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000.00). 

The City Council shall cause records to be kept of the receipts and expenditures of each 
utility and of credits and debits of each utility in the aforementioned utilities fund. The City 
Council may, however, order expenditures from the utilities fund for any utility even though